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Fig 1. Top 10 World importers in 2017 

Importers 

Value Imported in 

2017 

(US$,000) 

Quantity 

Imported in 

2017(Tons) 

Unit Value 

$/Ton 

Market 

Share % 

Saudi Arabia 216569 30832 7024 11.6 

United States of America 142056 15446 9197 7.6 

Iraq 99491 26162 3803 5.3 

Australia 83666 10951 7640 4.5 

Canada 75777 10814 7007 4.1 

France 72858 6387 11407 3.9 

United Arab Emirates 63008 8648 7286 3.4 

Russian Federation 56955 11557 4928 3.1 

Netherlands 55935 5667 9870 3 

United Kingdom 54905 11723 4684 2.9 
Source : ITC TradeMap 
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Fig  2. Top 9 Importers of Myanmar in 2017 

Importer 

Countries 

Value Imported 

in 2017 

(US$,000) 

Quantity 

Imported in 2017 

(Tons) 

Unit Value 

$/Ton 

Market 

Share % 

Thailand 522 1336 391 47.2 

China 468 1492 314 42.3 

Taipei, Chinese 81 23 3522 7.3 

Australia 18 3 6000 1.6 

Malaysia 10 15 667 0.9 

Singapore 3 5 600 0.3 

Austria 2 1 2000 0.2 

Bangladesh 2 1 2000 0.2 

Sri Lanka 1 1 1000 0.1 

Source : ITC TradeMap 
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Fig 3.  List of exporters for the selected product 

Product: 090230 Black fermented tea and partly fermented tea 

Unit : US Dollar thousand 

 

Exporters 
Exported 
value in 

2013 

Exported 
value in 

2014 

Exported 
value in 

2015 

Exported 
value in 

2016 

Exported 
value in 

2017 

Sri Lanka 671981 748674 563410 563868 647450 

China 86446 112923 141500 158323 197406 

Poland 151629 151918 133017 141025 138049 

United Arab Emirates 149861 142224 66829 75513 111188 

United Kingdom 136001 107919 100113 92683 93210 

Germany 83412 77922 66450 75280 78455 

Russian Federation 80815 72401 57430 64183 78036 

United States of America 52685 62439 60597 76873 76627 

India 75126 64407 63526 66275 75519 

Belgium 61538 53291 54135 51079 55212 

Myanmar 97 319 161 3 1107 
Source : ITC TradeMap 
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Fig 4 .  List of exporters for the selected product  

Product: 090230 Black fermented tea and partly fermented tea, whether or not flavoured, in 
immediate packings ... 

 

Exporters 

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 

Exported 
quantity, 

Tons 

Exported 
quantity, 

Tons 

Exported 
quantity, 

Tons 

Exported 
quantity, 

Tons 

Exported 
quantity, 

Tons 

Sri Lanka 70980 134547 109342 109870 110258 

United Arab Emirates 31537 32797 19165 22554 31882 

India 16778 15417 14014 14120 15772 

Russian Federation 11291 10746 10632 12452 14405 

Poland 13260 13154 14459 13948 13900 

United Kingdom 14919 14706 14258 13892 13853 

China 7679 7405 8262 8848 9915 

Uganda 16115 9629 10409 10028 7914 

Belgium 7227 7059 8477 7244 7469 

United States of America 4652 5569 6137 7521 7269 

Myanmar 10 29 14 3 2876 
Source : ITC TradeMap 
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Fig 5. Top 10 Asia Importers in 2017 

 Country   
 Value  

(in USD Thousand)  

 Quantity 

 (in Tons)  

Unit Value 

$/Ton 

 Market  

Share %  

Saudi Arabia 216569 30832 7024 11.6 

Iraq 99491 26162 3803 5.3 

United Arab 
Emirates 63008 8648 7286 3.4 

Russian Federation 56955 11557 4928 3.1 

Kuwait 54661 6544 8353 2.9 

Japan 43042 2469 17433 2.3 

China 34725 2535 13698 1.9 

Kazakhstan 25120 4500 5582 1.3 

Oman 24925 3569 6984 1.3 

Lebanon 23025 3350 6873 1.2 

Source : ITC TradeMap 
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Fig 6. Top 10 World exporters in 2017 

Exporter 

Countries 

Value Exported in 

2017 

(US$,000) 

Quantity 

Exported in 2017 

(Tons) 

Unit 

Value 

$/Ton 

Market 

Share % 

Sri Lanka 647450 110258 5872 33.5 

China 197406 9915 19910 10.2 

Poland 138049 13900 9932 7.1 

United Arab Emirates 111188 31882 3487 5.7 

United Kingdom 93210 13853 6729 4.8 

Germany 78455 5811 13501 4.1 

Russian Federation 78036 14405 5417 4 

United States of America 76627 7269 10542 4 

India 75519 15772 4788 3.9 

Belgium 55212 7469 7392 2.9 
Source : ITC TradeMap 
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     Fig 7. Top  Five  EU  Importers with the Biggest Growth in value Between 2013  and 2017 

Importers Annual growth in value between 
 2013-2017(%) 

Annual growth in value 
between 2016-2017(%) 

France -6 3 
Netherlands -3 3 
United Kingdom 3 11 
Italy -1 -9 
Belgium 4 -1 
Source : ITC TradeMap 
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Fig 8. Top Five   Black fermented tea and partly fermented tea, Importers  of EU in 2017 

 Source : ITC TradeMap 
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Top Five  Importers  of EU  
 in  2017 

Select your indicators 

Value 
imported in 
2017 (USD 
thousand) 

Quantity  
imported 
 in 2017 

Unit value 
(USD/unit) 

Share in world 
imports (%) 

European Union (EU 28) 

Aggregation 502677 61873 8124 27 

France 72858 6387 11407 3.9 

Netherlands 55935 5667 9870 3 

United Kingdom 54905 11723 4684 2.9 

Italy 44249 3029 14608 2.4 

Belgium 40722 8599 4736 2.2 



 

 

 

                       

၁၀။                                       MFN duties        ၁၅               

ASEAN Countries       3 LDC Countries                                     (     )   

MFN duties        ၁၇                                                        

                               MFN duties                            MFN 

duties        ၀၅               ASEAN Countries       AANZFTA Countries      

                                                          ။ 

Tariff Rate of Black fermented tea and partly fermented tea 

Partner Tariff regime 
Applied tariff  
(as reported) 

China MFN duties (Applied) 0.15 

 Preferential tariff for ASEAN countries 0 

 Preferential tariff for 3 Least Developed Countries 0 

Taipei Chinese MFN duties (Applied) 0.17 

Australia MFN duties (Applied) 0 

Singapore MFN duties (Applied) 0 

Malaysia MFN duties (Applied) 0.05 

 Preferential tariff for ASEAN countries 0 

 Preferential tariff for AANZFTA countries 0 

France MFN duties (Applied) 0 

Netherland MFN duties (Applied) 0 

Italy MFN duties (Applied) 0 

Belgium MFN duties (Applied) 0 

United Kingdom MFN duties (Applied) 0 

Source: Market Access Map 

 

 

 



 

 

 

                                       

 

               

Fig 9. Top 10 world exporters to Thailand in 2017 

 

Country 

Value 

(in USD 

Thousand) 

Quantity  

(in Tons)  

Unit Value 

$/Ton 

 Market 

Share % 

China 2536 127 19969 45.9 

Sri Lanka 980 54 18148 17.7 

Singapore 545 35 15571 9.9 

Myanmar 522 1336 391 9.4 

Poland 268 21 12762 4.8 

United Kingdom 142 16 8875 2.6 

United States of America 134 11 12182 2.4 

Malaysia 95 10 9500 1.7 

Germany 91 2 45500 1.6 

India 67 12 5583 1.2 
Source : ITC TradeMap  

              

Fig 10 . Top 10 world exporters to China in 2017 

Country 

Value 

(in USD 

Thousand) 

Quantity  

(in Tons)  

Unit Value 

$/Ton 

 Market 

Share % 

Taipei, Chinese 17852 1130 15798 42.9 

Hong Kong, China 8633 1034 8349 20.7 

Sri Lanka 6078 528 11511 14.6 

Poland 2493 219 11384 6 

United States of America 1851 114 16237 4.4 

United Kingdom 662 48 13792 1.6 

United Arab Emirates 566 84 6738 1.4 

New Zealand 550 6 91667 1.3 

Singapore 532 31 17161 1.3 

Germany 528 15 35200 1.3 
Source : ITC TradeMap  
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Fig 11 . Top 10  world exporter to  Taipei, Chinese in 2017 

 

Country 

Value 

(in USD 

Thousand) 

Quantity  

(in Tons)  

Unit Value 

$/Ton 

 Market 

Share % 

Indonesia 2045 327 6254 30.2 

Sri Lanka 1372 165 8315 20.3 

Poland 652 58 11241 9.6 

Singapore 498 8 62250 7.4 

United Kingdom 486 46 10565 7.2 

Viet Nam 291 0   4.3 

Italy 269 6 44833 4 

Japan 201 7 28714 3 

Hong Kong, China 197 29 6793 2.9 

United States of America 168 11 15273 2.5 

Myanmar 81 23 3522 1.2 
Source : ITC TradeMap 

 

                  

 

Fig 12:  Top 10 world exporter to  Malaysia in 2017 

 

Country 

Value 
(in USD 

Thousand) 
Quantity  
(in Tons) 

Unit Value 
$/Ton 

Market 
Share % 

Indonesia 3476 543 6401 35.9 

China 2247 331 6789 23.2 

India 1038 546 1901 10.7 

Sri Lanka 775 92 8424 8 

Singapore 566 26 21769 5.8 

Poland 390 9 43333 4 

Taipei, Chinese 284 32 8875 2.9 

United Arab Emirates 266 21 12667 2.7 

United States of America 261 14 18643 2.7 

United Kingdom 95 12 7917 1 

Myanmar 26 20 1300 0.3 
Source : ITC TradeMap 

 

 



 

 

 

                 

 

Fig 13 . Top 10  world exporter to  Singapore in 2017 

 
Country 

Value 
(in USD 

Thousand) 

Quantity  
(in Tons) 

Unit Value 
$/Ton 

Market Share 
% 

Sri Lanka 3751 295 12715 37.3 

Indonesia 1065 141 7553 10.6 

India 751 99 7586 7.5 

Canada 684 6 114000 6.8 

Taipei, Chinese 654 46 14217 6.5 

Poland 534 11 48545 5.3 

United Kingdom 503 27 18630 5 

China 336 248 1355 3.3 

Malaysia 327 54 6056 3.3 

United States of America 313 27 11593 3.1 

Myanmar 12 15 800 0.1 
Source : ITC TradeMap 

 

                   

 

Fig 14 . Top 10  world exporter to  Australia in 2017 

Country 

Value 
(in USD 

Thousand) 
Quantity  
(in Tons) 

Unit Value 
$/Ton 

Market 
Share % 

Sri Lanka 24133 2374 10166 28.8 

India 15952 2827 5643 19.1 

China 14418 1527 9442 17.2 

United Arab Emirates 9889 1491 6632 11.8 

Indonesia 8258 1547 5338 9.9 

Poland 3883 478 8123 4.6 

Germany 2345 167 14042 2.8 

United Kingdom 920 93 9892 1.1 

Taipei, Chinese 899 96 9365 1.1 

New Zealand 788 138 5710 0.9 

Myanmar 23 6 3833 0 
Source : ITC TradeMap  
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